
STAFF REPORT 
UTILITY MEETING 

 

 

AGENDA DATE: November 28, 2023 DEPARTMENT: Water Utilities 

TITLE: 

Deductive Change Order No. 1 to Insituform Technologies, LLC 

 
SUMMARY: 

The Gravity Sewer Lining Project, Phase 1, has a deductive change order for an unused Owner’s 
Allowance line item. 

 
BACKGROUND AND JUSTIFICATION: 

The Gravity Sewer Lining Project had an Owner's Allowance of $200,000 for point repairs, overruns in 
specialty cleaning and lateral reinstatement line items, or other unforeseen conditions. The project has 
been completed, and now the Utility is reconciling the financial aspect of the project. As part of this 
process, a deductive change order of ($104,871.58) is in place to adjust ending balances and close out 
the project financially. 

 
MOTION: 

Move to approve/disapprove Change Order No. 1, deductive change order for unused Owner’s 
Allowance Line Item.  

 
ATTACHMENT(S): 

Change Order No. 1 


